

月次営業状況のお知らせ(鉄道)
Monthly Report on Operating Conditions (Railways)

1. 東急電鉄 輸送人員 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Number of Passengers Carried) (千人/Thousand people, %)

2022年度 [令和4年度] (FY2023)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)				合計 (Grand Total)				
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]			
	前年比 (YoY) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]									
4月(Apr.)	33,815	▲ 0.1	▲ 26.2	10,011	19.7	▲ 24.4	43,826	3.8	▲ 25.8	36,802	12.7	▲ 10.8	80,628	7.7	▲ 19.7
5月(May)	35,328	2.5	▲ 29.1	12,505	25.4	▲ 8.6	47,833	7.6	▲ 24.6	37,183	29.6	▲ 8.1	85,016	16.3	▲ 18.2
6月(Jun.)	35,130	3.1	▲ 29.1	12,345	25.6	▲ 10.5	47,475	8.2	▲ 25.1	36,741	17.8	▲ 5.9	84,216	12.1	▲ 17.7
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	104,273	1.8	▲ 28.2	34,861	23.8	▲ 14.4	139,134	6.6	▲ 25.2	110,726	19.6	▲ 8.3	249,860	12.0	▲ 18.5
7月(Jul.)	36,041	3.2	▲ 26.6	11,387	24.9	▲ 6.6	47,428	7.7	▲ 22.6	36,109	8.5	▲ 11.2	83,537	8.1	▲ 18.1
8月(Aug.)	35,156	3.8	▲ 28.1	8,348	20.8	▲ 17.7	43,504	6.6	▲ 26.3	34,254	19.1	▲ 14.6	77,758	11.8	▲ 21.6
9月(Sept.)	34,545	4.8	▲ 36.6	9,637	28.1	▲ 43.7	44,182	9.2	▲ 38.3	35,432	19.1	▲ 9.6	79,614	13.4	▲ 28.2
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	105,742	3.9	▲ 30.7	29,372	24.7	▲ 25.6	135,114	7.8	▲ 29.6	105,795	15.3	▲ 11.8	240,909	11.0	▲ 22.8
上期累計 (First Half)	210,015	2.9	▲ 29.5	64,233	24.2	▲ 19.9	274,248	7.2	▲ 27.4	216,521	17.5	▲ 10.1	490,769	11.5	▲ 20.7
10月(Oct.)	35,800	4.0	▲ 25.7	12,244	27.5	▲ 6.9	48,044	9.1	▲ 21.7	38,636	10.3	2.1	86,680	9.6	▲ 12.6
11月(Nov.)	34,830	3.0	▲ 28.8	12,027	19.3	▲ 8.3	46,857	6.7	▲ 24.4	37,256	4.1	▲ 6.9	84,113	5.6	▲ 17.6
12月(Dec.)	35,178	2.5	▲ 20.8	11,402	15.7	12.1	46,580	5.4	▲ 14.7	39,687	2.9	▲ 5.6	86,267	4.2	▲ 10.7
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	105,808	3.2	▲ 25.2	35,673	20.7	▲ 2.1	141,481	7.1	▲ 20.5	115,579	5.6	▲ 3.6	257,060	6.4	▲ 13.7
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	315,823	3.0	▲ 28.1	99,906	23.0	▲ 14.3	415,729	7.2	▲ 25.2	332,100	13.1	▲ 7.9	747,829	9.7	▲ 18.4
1月(Jan.)	34,914	2.3	▲ 28.9	9,837	17.0	▲ 16.3	44,751	5.2	▲ 26.4	36,203	15.4	▲ 5.8	80,954	9.5	▲ 18.4
2月(Feb.)	32,140	4.7	▲ 33.1	7,670	18.4	▲ 17.7	39,810	7.1	▲ 30.6	35,973	28.6	0.3	75,783	16.4	▲ 18.7
3月(Mar.)	35,711	5.2	▲ 19.1	6,897	14.7	69.9	42,608	6.6	▲ 11.6	41,709	14.9	39.1	84,317	10.5	7.8
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)	102,765	4.0	▲ 27.3	24,404	16.8	▲ 2.9	127,169	6.3	▲ 23.6	113,885	19.1	9.2	241,054	12.0	▲ 10.9
下期累計 (Second Half)	208,573	3.6	▲ 26.3	60,077	19.1	▲ 2.4	268,650	6.7	▲ 22.0	229,464	11.9	2.3	498,114	9.0	▲ 12.4
年度累計 (Fiscal year)	418,588	3.2	▲ 27.9	124,310	21.7	▲ 12.3	542,898	7.0	▲ 24.8	445,985	14.5	▲ 4.1	988,883	10.2	▲ 16.7

2. 東急電鉄 運賃収入 (TOKYU RAILWAYS Passenger Revenue) (百万円/Million yen, %)

2022年度 [令和4年度] (FY2023)	定期 (Commuter)						定期外 (Non-Commuter)				合計 (Grand Total)				
	通勤定期 (Workers)		通学定期 (Students)		定期計 (Total)		前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]			
	前年比 (YoY) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]	前年比 (Change) [%]	2019年度比 (vs FY2020) [%]									
4月(Apr.)	3,383	0.1	▲ 27.2	422	21.0	▲ 25.6	3,805	2.0	▲ 27.0	6,008	13.3	▲ 11.1	9,813	8.6	▲ 18.0
5月(May)	3,506	2.9	▲ 30.8	521	26.9	▲ 10.3	4,028	5.5	▲ 28.7	6,091	31.2	▲ 8.2	10,119	19.6	▲ 17.6
6月(Jun.)	3,498	3.6	▲ 30.6	516	27.1	▲ 12.1	4,014	6.1	▲ 28.7	6,006	18.5	▲ 5.6	10,021	13.2	▲ 16.4
第1四半期 (1st Quarter)	10,388	2.2	▲ 29.6	1,460	25.2	▲ 15.9	11,848	4.6	▲ 28.1	18,105	20.6	▲ 8.4	29,954	13.7	▲ 17.4
7月(Jul.)	3,578	3.7	▲ 28.3	480	26.4	▲ 8.4	4,059	6.0	▲ 26.4	5,866	8.7	▲ 11.4	9,925	7.6	▲ 18.2
8月(Aug.)	3,462	4.2	▲ 30.3	343	22.2	▲ 19.3	3,805	5.6	▲ 29.4	5,579	20.0	▲ 14.9	9,385	13.7	▲ 21.5
9月(Sept.)	3,430	5.4	▲ 38.0	392	28.4	▲ 45.9	3,822	7.3	▲ 38.9	5,797	20.2	▲ 9.5	9,620	14.8	▲ 24.1
第2四半期 (2nd Quarter)	10,471	4.4	▲ 32.4	1,216	25.8	▲ 27.3	11,687	6.3	▲ 31.9	17,243	16.0	▲ 12.0	28,930	11.9	▲ 21.3
上期累計 (First Half)	20,860	3.3	▲ 31.0	2,676	25.5	▲ 21.5	23,536	5.4	▲ 30.1	35,349	18.3	▲ 10.1	58,885	12.8	▲ 19.3
10月(Oct.)	3,559	4.5	▲ 27.0	514	28.9	▲ 7.7	4,073	7.1	▲ 25.0	6,318	10.7	2.2	10,392	9.2	▲ 10.5
11月(Nov.)	3,469	3.4	▲ 30.0	502	19.5	▲ 9.9	3,971	5.2	▲ 28.0	6,104	4.3	▲ 6.8	10,076	4.6	▲ 16.4
12月(Dec.)	3,497	2.8	▲ 21.9	478	16.0	11.4	3,976	4.3	▲ 18.9	6,493	3.1	▲ 5.3	10,470	3.6	▲ 11.0
第3四半期 (3rd Quarter)	10,527	3.6	▲ 26.4	1,495	21.3	▲ 3.1	12,022	5.5	▲ 24.1	18,917	5.9	▲ 3.4	30,939	5.8	▲ 12.7
第3四半期累計 (3Q accumulated)	31,387	3.4	▲ 29.5	4,171	24.0	▲ 15.8	35,558	5.4	▲ 28.2	54,266	13.7	▲ 7.9	89,824	10.3	▲ 17.2
1月(Jan.)	3,461	2.6	▲ 30.5	412	17.4	▲ 17.8	3,873	4.0	▲ 29.3	5,912	16.3	▲ 5.4	9,786	11.1	▲ 16.6
2月(Feb.)	3,262	5.3	▲ 33.1	320	18.9	▲ 18.2	3,583	6.3	▲ 32.0	5,898	30.1	1.0	9,481	20.0	▲ 14.6
3月(Mar.)	3,617	6.1	▲ 19.5	285	14.9	62.9	3,902	6.7	▲ 16.4	7,345	24.4	51.7	11,248	17.6	18.3
第4四半期 (4th Quarter)	10,341	4.6	▲ 27.9	1,017	17.2	▲ 4.7	11,359	5.7	▲ 26.3	19,156	23.4	13.1	30,516	16.1	▲ 5.7
下期累計 (Second Half)	20,869	4.1	▲ 27.2	2,513	19.6	▲ 3.7	23,382	5.6	▲ 25.2	38,073	14.1	4.3	61,455	10.7	▲ 9.3
年度累計 (Fiscal year)	41,729	3.7	▲ 29.1	5,189	22.6	▲ 13.8	46,918	5.5	▲ 27.7	73,422	16.1	▲ 3.2	120,341	11.7	▲ 14.5

※百万円未満切捨/Amounts less than ¥1 million have been ignored

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。
(The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.)